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City of Fairhope
Board of Adjustments Agenda
5:00 PM
Council Chambers
May 16, 2022

Call to Order

Approval of Minutes
e April 18, 2022

Consideration of Agenda Items

A. BOA 22.05 Public hearing to consider the request of the Applicant,
Watershed, LLC, acting on behalf of the Owner, Eastern Shore American Legion, for
a Special Exception to allow Community Center Use, Restaurant Use, and Bar Use
for property zoned B-3a, Tourist Lodging Resort. The property is approximately 3.2
acres and is located at 700 South Mobile Street.

PPIN #: 11940

B. BOA 22.06 Public hearing to consider the Applicant, Bryan Peacock,
acting on behalf of the Owner, Eastern Shore Presbyterian Church, Inc, for a Use
Not Provided For to allow Church Use for property that is zoned R-1, Low Density
Single-Family. The property is approximately 13.3 acres and located at 320
Presbyterian Drive.

PPIN#: 9894, 111029, 115671

Old/New Business

Adjourn



April 18, 2022
Board of Adjustments Minutes

The Board of Adjustments met Monday, April 18, 2022, at 5:00 PM at the City
Municipal Complex, 161 N. Section Street in the Council Chambers.

Present: Anil Vira, Chairman; Cathy Slagle; Frank Lamia; Donna Cook; Ryan Baker,
Alternate 1l; Hunter Simmons, Planning and Zoning Manager; and Allie Knutson,
Secretary.

Absent: Mike Baugh and Casey Potts, City Planner.

Chairman Vira called the meeting to order at 5:00 PM.

Approval of Minutes

Cathy Slagle made a motion to approve the minutes from the March 21, 2022, meeting.

Frank Lamia seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously with the following
vote:

Aye: Anil Vira, Cathy Slagle, Frank Lamia, and Donna Cook.
Nay: None.
Abstain: Ryan Baker.

BOA 22.04 Public hearing to consider the request of the Applicant, Rob Littleton, acting
on behalf of the Owner, Patricia Niemeyer, for a 14’ front setback variance as well as a 30’
rear setback variance. The property is approximately 0.28 acres and is located at 863 Creek
Drive. PPIN#: 63531

Hunter Simmons, Planning and Zoning Manager, presented the case summary and showed an
aerial of the property.

The property is zoned R-1, Low Density Single-Family and if approved, the rear setback for this
lot would be 5’ in lieu of the required 35” and the front setback would be 26’ in lieu of the required
40°. This property was considered by the Board of Adjustments in BOA Case 14.01. In 2014, the
applicant was granted a 30’ variance to the rear setback and a 10’ variance to the front setback due
to the shape of the property. The variance expired because it was not acted upon and was not
recorded.

Overhangs and eaves are allowed to go 2’ over the setback line. The applicant’s proposed plan
includes a 4’ overhang over the setback line, but also includes a 3’ eave for a total of 7° over the
setback line. Staff’s adjusted site plan was shown that translates the proposed dwelling within the
setbacks as they were approved in 2014 if moved to the Southwest.

There is a hardship present as the lot has an unusual pie shape where a 40’ front and rear setback
meet each other over most of the lot. A portion of the area that does not have overlapping front
and rear setbacks contains wetlands.
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Recommendation:
Staff recommends denial of the 30’ variance request to the rear setback and 14’ variance request
to the front setback.

Staff does not support the variance to the front setback of 14’. However, staff supports a variance
to the front setback of 10’ and a variance to the rear setback of 30°, as originally approved in BOA
14.01.

Cathy Slagle asked about the 20” wetland buffer versus the 30° wetland buffer in the County. Mr.
Simmons stated that new subdivisions have a 30’ wetland buffer, but there was no wetland
protection in the Zoning Ordinance or Building Code when some of the older lots were created so
a 20° wetland buffer applies per building permits.

Cathy Slagle asked where the driveway would be, and Mr. Simmons stated that a driveway is
something that would be looked at during the building permit and that a wetland delineation was
done. Even with the wetland buffer, the house would be able to be moved to the Southwest within
the setbacks of the variance that was approved in 2014.

The Applicant, Rob Littleton, 302 Poplar Place, stated that he thought the original variance that
was granted in 2014 would run with the land and did not know it would expire. Since then, the lot
has shrunk and changed significantly since the flood in 2014. He stated that he would like to be
able to back their airstream in under the proposed overhang and eave and that shifting the house
would put the driveway into the wetlands more.

Donna Cook asked what the footprint of the house is. Mr. Littleton stated it is 16°x48”.

Mr. Simmons stated that regarding the driveway, there are allowances to crossing wetlands where
you are land locked. But, if there is another means of access, Erik Cortinas, Building Official, most
likely will not allow any more encroachment into the wetlands. Being able to back an airstream in
would not be a good enough reason to cut into wetland buffers for a driveway.

Chairman Vira asked why the driveway could not be on the east side of the property. Mr. Littleton
stated that he wanted a circular driveway and that the house had been designed to fit inside the
setbacks. Frank Lamia replied that the pylons were within the setbacks, but the house was not.

Ryan Baker asked for clarification for what the objections were to moving the home to the
Southwest, other than parking the trailer, and stated that variances are granted based on hardships.
Mr. Littleton responded by saying that he had no other objections. Mr. Simmons also mentioned
that variances are tied to the land, they are not tied to existing floor plans. Mr. Littleton responded
that he would like to have the original variance of 10’ front and 30’ rear, granted again, but that
there would be an overhang. Mr. Simmons stated that would be a denial of a building permit.

Patricia Littleton (Niemeyer), 302 Poplar Place, stated that they she did not know the original
variance would expire and since then, the lot has shrunk significantly. There is no way to access
the property from the other side due to storm drains and power poles. None of the neighbors have
any objection to the new variance they are requesting. Ryan Baker asked Mrs. Littleton to clarify
the hardship in better detail as the only hardship being described is so they can pull an airstream
in. Mrs. Littleton stated that according to staff, they are going to have to move the current driveway
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further to the east to get it out of the wetland buffer, thus, they would also have to move the house
plans, which will not work. Mr. Simmons clarified that the current driveway is not the problem,
it’s extending the driveway under the house that gets into the wetland buffer. A permit will not be
issued if there are other alternatives.

Mr. Littleton stated that their building permit was denied because of the overhang. Mr. Simmons
replied that they allow a maximum 2’ of overhang, but they are requesting 7’over the property
line.

Donna Cook asked if there had been other variances on the surrounding lots. Mr. Simmons stated
that he believes that there have been other variances granted.

Chairman Vira opened the Public Hearing.

Lisa Adams, 860 Creek Drive, stated that she has lived on Creek Drive for twenty-five years and
that Patricia Niemeyer has been a neighbor with environmental integrity for sixteen years. Ms.
Adams stated that she and her neighbors had no objection to the requested variance and did not
believe that the wetlands would be damaged in any way.

Chairman Vira closed the Public Hearing.

Cathy Slagle asked if the applicants would have to re-apply for the 2014 variance from Case BOA
14.01, if the variance for BOA 22.04 was denied. Mr. Simmons stated that they could approve the
variance as requested or approve anything less than what had been requested.

Frank Lamia asked if plans for the proposed driveway had been submitted. Mr. Simmons stated
that none of the plans submitted portrayed the driveway. Cathy Slagle asked if the proposed
driveway plans would be checked in relation to the wetlands. Mr. Simmons stated that they would
be and that wetlands can be accessed if there is no other point of access on the lot.

Motion:

Cathy Slagle made a motion to deny Case BOA 22.04. However, does support the
variance that was granted in 2014 for Case BOA 14.01, with a front setback of
10’variance and a rear setback of 30°.

Ryan Baker seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously with the following
vote:

Aye: Anil Vira, Cathy Slagle, Frank Lamia, Donna Cook, and Ryan Baker.
Nay: None.

Mr. Simmons reminded the Applicant and Owner that the variance would expire if not
acted upon and recorded in 365 days and that a Notice of Action Letter would be sent to
them.

Old/New Business
Mr. Simmons stated that there would be two cases on the agenda for next month.
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Adjournment
Ryan Baker made a motion to adjourn.

Donna Cook seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously with the following
vote:

Aye: Anil Vira, Cathy Slagle, Frank Lamia, Donna Cook, and Ryan Baker.
Nay: None.

Adjourned at 6:01 p.m.

Anil Vira, Chairman Allie Knutson, Secretary
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BOA 22.05 - American Legion

Legend

COF Corp. Limits
[ B-3a - Tourist Resort Lodging District
* R-1 - Low Density Single-Family

R-2 - Medium Density Single-Family

R-3 - High Density Single-Family
R-4 - Low Density Multi-Family
R-5 - High Density Dwelling Residential
COF Planning Jurisdiction

Project Name:

American Legion

Site Data:

2.92 acres

Project Type:

Special Exception

Jurisdiction:

Fairhope Planning Jurisdiction
Zoning District:

B-3a

PPIN Number:

11940

General Location:

West of South Mobile Street, at the
intersection of Laurel Street and South
Mobile Street

Surveyor of Record:

SE Civil, LLC L/

Engineer of Record:

AN
=N

Owner / Developer:

Eastern Shore American Legion
School District:

Fairhope Elementary School
Fairhope Middle and High Schools
Recommendation:

Approved w/ Conditions
Prepared by:

Casey Potts




AMERICAN LEGION 03.31.2022
CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION

The American Legion, Post 199 is proposing a revitalization of their historic building,
located at 700 South Mobile Street. The building was originally constructed in 1913 as
the Mobile Women's Business Club meeting place, “Pine Needles.” The building was
heavily damaged in hurricane Sally, and the Legion has planned a complete renovation
of the facility that will expand their ability to serve their membership and the
community of Fairhope.

The new Legion facility is zoned B3A, which includes the Conditional Uses of
Restaurant, Bar, and Community Center or Club. We submit this application for your
consideration, and we hope approval, of those conditional uses. The attached Zoning
Summary outlines how the proposed facility meets the requirements of Fairhope’s
Zoning Ordinance for those uses.

The proposed renovations will house a Restaurant and Bar on the first floor, that will
serve both Legion members and the community at large. The second floor will be used
as a Legion Member Hall, where members can host parties, meetings, or other events.
The third floor will house Legion offices, to be utilized for meetings of the membership
and the operation of the club.

The Planning and Zoning Department has communicated concerns around the
provision of parking sufficient to serve these uses, and the avoidance of negative
impacts to the surround community. The Legion shares those concerns, and
appreciates the aesthetic value of their vegetated bayfront site, not just to their
membership, but as a highly visible part of the view of the bayfront along Mobile
Street.

In order to meet both sets of concerns, the proposed design includes parking to the
South of the building to serve daily uses, with asphalt drive aisles, and pervious
vegetated paver stalls. To the north and west of the building, vegetated “grass pave”
overflow parking is provided for member parties or events. This will protect the bluff
from erosion, mitigate stormwater runoff, and preserve the utilization of the area as a
green gathering space, when not needed for parking.

WATERSHED, Building Sustainability | 302 Magnolia Avenue Fairhope, AL | www.watershed.pro | p:251.929.0514



ZONING SUMMARY
1. Zoned B-3a - Tourist Resort Lodging District

a. Conditional Uses, proposed by owner
i. Community Center or Club
ii. Restaurant
iii. Bar

b. Lot requirements:

Existing, non-conforming building encroaches into front setback, and

height has not been confirmed. All other lot requirements are met.

SF

(6,196 /119,637)

3% Impervious Paving
(3,738 /119,637)

8% Total Impervious
(9,934 /119, 637)

District | Lot area Lot Front | Rear | Side | Lot coverage Height
width | Setbk | Setbk | Setbk

B-3a 7,500 SF 60’ 30 35 10 30% Max 30 ft

B-3a 119,637 289" | 30’ 35’ 10’ 5% Under Roof N/A

c. Site Screening:

i. North and South property lines screened by tight evergreen hedge
not less than six feet (6') in height on uplands, and 20" buffer of
existing wooded area on bluff and beach

ii. Dumpster will be screened by a fence

iii. Parking will be screened by evergreen shrubs

WATERSHED, Building Sustainability | 302 Magnolia Avenue Fairhope, AL | www.watershed.pro | p:251.929.0514



d. Parking

Use Type Capacity Parking Required Parking Provided
Restaurant/ Bar 80 seats indoors
80 seats outdoors | 31 33
Club Hall 4076 SF under roof | 40 40
Club Offices 2900 SF under roof | 29 29
Totals 100 102

i. Community Center and Clubs require 1 space for each 100 SF
under roof. (For reference, entertainment venues require 1 parking
space per every 200SF under roof.)

ii. Restaurant and Bars require: 1 space for each 4 seats up to 52 and
1 space for each 6 seats thereafter.

iii. Compact Parking: >30%-<40% required. +/- 40% proposed
iv. ADA Accessible: 101-150 spaces require, 5 ADA, 1 van

v. LID parking design

e Proposed Parking reduces impervious area from existing

e Total area of landscape is >10% of the total paved area

e 5 ADA spaces and drive aprons are concrete

e Remainder of parking is pervious, a combination of
stabilized gravel paving system and stabilize grass paving
systems. Stabilize sand paving system is used for the . These
spaces can be blocked off when not needed

e Planting islands provided after every 12 spaces and 3 rows

vi. Parking Credits:

1. Bicycle parking facilities will be provided, but no credits are
being used in our calculations

WATERSHED, Building Sustainability | 302 Magnolia Avenue Fairhope, AL | www.watershed.pro | p:251.929.0514
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Summary of Request:

On behalf of Eastern Shore American Legion, Watershed LLC is requesting uses which are not allowed by-
right but by special exception in Fairhope’s Zoning Ordinance for the property located at the intersection of
Laurel Street and South Mobile Street. The subject property is zoned B-3a. The applicant desires to develop
the subject property as a Community Center or Club, Restaurant, and Bar, which is allowed only on appeal
and subject to special conditions.

Comments

Watershed LLC is requesting Community Center or Club, Restaurant, and Bar use in the Zoning Ordinance. By
definition, a Community Center or Club is a building or portion thereof or premises owned or operated for a
social, literary, political, educational, or recreational purpose primarily for the exclusive use of members and
their guests. A Restaurant is a business serving prepared meals for consumption on the premises, which may
include an accessory bar, carry out, drive-through, or catering services. A Bar is a business serving alcoholic
beverages, which may include accessory food and entertainment services.

Although the definition of a restaurant includes a drive-through as a permitted use, the applicant does not
plan on implementing one on site. Staff believes a drive-through does not fit with the character of the
neighborhood. As such, staff recommends that a drive-through not be a permitted use on site.

Parking

A restaurant, bar, club hall, and club offices are proposed on site. According to staff calculations (shown
below) and based on maximum capacity of the proposed uses provided, the applicant meets the
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

USE REQ. SEATS OR SF  SPACES
Restaurant/Bar 160 31
Club Hall 4076 41
Club Offices 2900 29
Required Parking 101
Provided Parking 102
Maximum Parking 121
Required Pervious Spaces 1
Provided Pervious Spaces 96
Required Compact Spaces 30-40
Provided Compact Spaces 35

The parking to the South of building will serve daily uses. The parking to the north and west of the building is
provided for member parties or events (See Figure 1). Outside of member parties or events, the lot will be
closed (area highlighted below). This would result in a total of 79 parking spaces available for use.

1 BOA 22.05 Eastern Shore American Legion May 16, 2022



Figure 1

A parking analysis that considers the closure of the north and west parking lots is shown below. Landscape
for the parking areas shall meet the requirements of the City of Fairhope Tree Ordinance.

USE REQ. SEATS OR SF SPACES
Restaurant/Bar 160 31
Club Hall NOTIN USE  NOT IN USE
Club Offices 2900 29
Required Parking 60
Provided Parking 80
Maximum Parking 72
Required Pervious Spaces 20
Provided Pervious Spaces 74
Required Compact Spaces 18-24
Provided Compact Spaces 20

According to staff calculations and based on restricted capacity of the proposed uses provided, the applicant
meets the parking requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

The review criteria for a use appeal is as follows:

Article Il. Section C.e(2)

Any other application to the Board shall be reviewed under the following criteria and relief granted
only upon the concurring vote of four Board members:

(a) Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan:
Response: Complies

(b) Compliance with any other approved planning document;

2 BOA 22.05 Eastern Shore American Legion May 16, 2022



Response: None noted.

(c) Compliance with the standards, goals, and intent of this ordinance;
Response: Complies

(d) The character of the surrounding property, including any pending development activity;
Response: The subject property is bordered by R-2 Medium Density Single-Family, R-5 High
Density Dwelling Residential, and B-3a Tourist Resort Lodging District. The structure is existing,
and the uses to not conflict with the character of the surrounding properties.

(e) Adequacy of public infrastructure to support the proposed development;
Response: No issues noted.

(f) Impacts on natural resources, including existing conditions and ongoing post-development
conditions;
Response: No issues noted.

(g) Compliance with other laws and regulations of the City;
Response: No issues noted.

(h) Compliance with other applicable laws and regulations of other jurisdictions;
Response: No issues noted.

(i) Impacts on adjacent property including noise, traffic, visible intrusions, potential physical impacts,
and property values;
Response: The property is buffered from adjacent residential properties.

(j) Impacts on the surrounding neighborhood including noise, traffic, visible intrusions, potential
physical impacts, and property values.
Response: No issues noted.

(k) Overall benefit to the community;
Response: The use proposed will provide a community center, restaurant, and bar services for the
community.

(I) Compliance with sound planning principles;
Response: Staff believes this use is in keeping with sound planning principles.

(m) Compliance with the terms and conditions of any zoning approval; and
Response: No issues noted.

(n) Any other matter relating to the health, safety, and welfare of the community.
Response: No issues noted.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends CONDITIONAL APPROVAL of the appeal for
Community Center or Club, Restaurant, and Bar uses for the site known as Eastern Shore
American Legion.

1. Adrive-through shall not be an allowed use on this site.

3 BOA 22.05 Eastern Shore American Legion May 16, 2022
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REVITALIZATION OF AMERICAN LEGION POST 0199




140 1 133HS

9959-066 (157)
AIAYNS 1IN4-NOIO3T 34

2€S9E "1V 'IdOHY IV
AaATg gINODTTOH 088

Surkosing 2

08900202 103rodd

NOI93T NVIIHINY

‘6102 6L AV Q3LVA ‘. XI44NS
‘€790 1INV ‘900010 M3IGNNN ALINNWNOD ‘WE+900£0010
YIWNN dYIN 3LVH FONVHENSNI 00014 WOH4 d3TVOS

0e=.T 3IvoSs
asa HOW rodd

NMvHa

Suposursuyg

A

AINYNS

JIHdVY50dOL1 8 AHVANNOY

Sv (€L 73) 3 ONv (21 13) 3A ‘(11 13) 3v "(03avHs)
X ‘(030¥HSNN) X 3NOZ 40074 NI S3IT ALY3dO¥d

AIN3NILVLS A0014

4 0L 3as

L10Z ‘L AYYNNYP 3AILO3443

YAVEYTY 40 3LVLS 3HL NI ONIAIA¥NS ¥04 301LOVAd 40 SAAVANVLS 3HL

40 SLNIWIHINDIY IHL HLIM 3DONVOHOOOV NI 031FTdWOD N3G SYH AIAENS SIHL

"AIAYNS SIHL ¥04 030IA0¥d SYM 1¥0d3¥ ¥0 HOYW3S JLIL ON

SNNLYA 8861 “A'A'Y'N

NO a3svg “13A31 ¥3S NY3IW OL Q3L¥713Y 3¥Y NOIYIH NMOHS SNOLLYAITI

"SNOILYAY3ISE0 Sd9

ONISN 3NOZ LSIM YAVEYTY ‘019 3INVId 3LVIS NO 03ISVE 3V ONV ‘SISHIAVAL

Q71314 WALOY WO¥S J3LNGWOD, F¥IM NOFYIH NMOHS SIONVLSIA ANV SONIMvV3E

008 071314 JINOHLO3 T3

N¥ NI 03040034 SI ANV '0Z0Z ‘L 1SN9NY NO Q3LONANOD SYM AAMNS

‘NMOHS 0S¥ S| NOILYLNIWNNON AVM—40—LHOIM

SSTINM GIAIAYNS LON FH3IM ANV ATNO S3SOduNnd TVNSIA 304 NMOHS 3oV

S133d1S 3HL 40 SAVM—40—LHOIY ONV 3INMYILNIO 3IHL ONILNISIYd3IY SINMT 3HL

'S3NLY34 30VAINS—BNS ANY

40 LN3LX3 ¥0 ‘NOILYOOT ‘3ONALSIX3 3HL ININYILIA OL LdWILLY ON SYM 3¥3HL

S3ILY3d0dd

dI¥S 40 S3IYYANNOE 3HL 10344Y dTN0D HOIHM SLNINNYLSNI H¥3HLO ¥O
'SAVM—40—LHOIY 'SINIWISYI 'SO3I0 030¥0OIUNN H0 03IAH0DIH 38 AVA ¥IHL L

‘STLON S, YOAIAUNS

[ LTS MILWE.LON] 5L £S[.00°05Y] 10|
[HIONIT dHOHO[ONI4YIE JYOHO[HIONIT OdV[ SNIAvA[3IAYND]

(3500)
2H0,8/5

$ (o 35)
2,2/t

3IvOS 0€
0g ST 0

—

N\ (7189377)
20,7/

2257/

14 60 v

‘L4 0€ LNOM4

*LOIMLSIQ ONIDJO0T 140S3d 1SIMN0L bE—8
ONINOZ 3dOHAIV4 ¥3d SY SXOval3s ONIdling

TN 3430 = £3
nva = e
NnoLIIMS mw

SSIudAD =

NY03dOd %
3NId *
Mva ﬁw

VIONOVA =

‘UN3I537334L

LNO NVITO d3IM3S
d3L3IN SV

1s0d

HIMAVA OILdO H3g14
NOIS

3704 9v14

EEIERS 5]

JATVA SVO

Y3NOILIONOD HIv

Y3LIN H3LYM

310d ALALN

JdIM AND

JIOHNYW 3INOHJ3T3L
V1S303d INOHH313L
NIVA d3Im3s

NIV §31VM

3NN SYO

3NM DILdO Y3814

3NM INOHH313L

3N ¥3IMOd AV3IHY3IA0
(dvO ON) ONNO4 ¥vE3Y
ONNO4 3did AN3 N3dO
ANNO4 NOYI 0L dWI¥D
ANNO4 ¥v83d 03ddvd
(WAID 3S) L3S ¥¥E3Y Q3ddvO
JONVLSIQ/ONIYVIE Q¥003y
3NM X1OvEL3s ONIaTing

‘N353

3,
BN
b&v <ee

\\. S
(umn 3s) K
S,/ L
/

Ofyvd)
3dOHHIVA 40 ALD

/
/

(F0H1Y4)
20.2/4

iy,

qn
X

W
\\\\\

W, R
NNENSD
NENE

R V3AS ANV FENLYNOIS TTYNIDIMO LNOHLIM dITVA 1ON AIAANS
S =

W,
N

1,
RAGMAY, 5

31va ¥1092 'ON 'S7I'd 7V 1H3Id 3 diAvd

V1092°0N

b RAM22Q
A AW
\\\\\\\\\Nm__%%%

'SS3T YO IYOW 'S3IYOV 200 SNIVINOD 10v¥l "ONINNI93E 40 INIOd
JHL OL 1334 £8'2¢ 40 3ONVLSIA V ‘3N 107 HIYON AIvS ONOTW
‘ISY3 SANOO3IS 2T SILNNIN 6% S3IFYO3IA LS HINOS NNY FONIHL

£l 107 Q3INOINIW3H04Y 40 3INIT HLMON 3HL NO (TIAID 3S)
Uva3y d3ddvd ¥V OL (1334 Z£'€S 40 3JONVISI ¥ ‘1SIM SANOD3S
gl SILNNIN ¥€ S33IHO3A L0 HLMON S¥v3g QYOHD) ‘1334 SL'€S
40 HION3T O¥¥ NV ‘1334 00°0S+ 40 SNIAvY ¥V ONIAVH 1437 3HL
0L 3AYND ¥ ANY AVM—40—1HOIM 1Sv3 dIVS ONOTV 3ONIHL (86
AYMHOIH OIN3OS) 13341S INFOW HINOS 40 AYM—40—LHOI 1SV3
JHL NO 3did NO¥I ¥ OL 1334 /Z'+¥ 40 JONVISI V ‘L 107 4IvsS

40 3N 1SV3 3JHL 9NOTV ‘1S3IM SANOD3IS ZZ SILNNIN €0 S33Y93d

9¢ HINOS NNY IONIHL ‘WAVEYTY ‘ALNNOD NIMATVE 'SA¥003d

14N02 31vE0dd “LES 39vd ‘L X00d SNOINVITIOSIN NI 4304023

SY ‘NOISINIENS HOV3B WITONOYW ‘£ 0018 ‘L 107 40 ¥3NJ0O
ISVIHIYON 3HL 1V (3dOHYIVA) ¥vE3d Q3ddvO ¥V LY ONINNIOIE

X

i

w,
K7

HLIM H3HI390L

'SSIT HO JYOW ‘S3HOV 0S°Z SNIVINOD 1OVl "ONINNIO3E

40 INIOd 3HL OL ‘SS3T ¥0 3IMOW ‘1334 ¥Z¢ 40 JONVISIA ¥ ‘3INIT
107 HLMON AIvS ONOTY ‘LSV3 SAN0D3S ZZ SILNNIW 6+ S33¥93d
£S HLINOS NNY JONIHL ‘L 107 40 3NIT HLYON J3INOLINIWIHOLY
3HL 40 NOISN3LX3 AT¥3LSIM IHL OL 'SS3T ¥0 IJHOW

‘1334 292 40 JONVISIA V ‘NID¥YW NYILSVI dIvS 40 SYIANVIN
JHL ONOTV ATYILSIHIMON IONIHL ‘AvE IGO0 40 NIOWVN
NY3LSv3 JHL OL ‘SS3T 8O 3IHOW ‘1334 S/¥ 40 IONVISIA vV “ISIM
SANOO3S ¥Z SALNIN GE S3FY93A 95 HINON NNY ‘AYM—40—L1HOIY
1S3IM QIVS 9NILYVHIa 3FONIHL ‘3did NOMI NV OL 1334 £5'98

40 3ONVLSIO V "AVM—J0—LHOI 1S3IM dIVS ONOTV ‘LSIM SANODIS
82 SILNNIN +Z S3FY93A 61 HLNOS NNY IONIHL :(TIAID 3S)
4v83d 03ddv0 v 0L (1334 0¥'£0T 40 JONVISIO ¥V ‘1S3IM SANOJ3S
96 SILANIN 22 S33¥930 +0 HINOS S¥v3Ig GYOHD) ‘L334 08'60C
40 HLON3T 0¥V NV ‘1334 00°00% 40 SNIAvY V ONIAVH ‘LHOI 3HL
OL 3AIND V. ANV AVM—40—1HOIY 1S3IM dIVS ONOTV NNd FONIHL
YAVEYTY ALNNOO NIMJTVE 'SA¥003Y 1¥N0D 31vE0dd ‘Lee 39vd
‘L 008 SNO3INVTIZOSIN NI 03040034 SV ‘NOISIAIQENS HOY3d
VITONOYA ‘£ Y0078 ‘L 107 40 3NIT HL¥ON 3HL HLM (86 AVMHOIH
OIN3OS) L33¥IS FTFON HLNOS 40 3INIT AVM—30—LHOIY 1S3IM

40 NOILO3SY3LNI 3HL Lv (TIAID 3S) ¥v83Y Q3ddvO Vv Lv ONINNI9IE

43138 ANV ‘NOILYWHOANI

‘3OQFIMONM AW 40 1S38 3HL OL VAVEVIY 40 31VIS JHL

NI ONIAFAYNS 404 3OILOVYd 40 SAYVANVLS IHL 40 SINIWIFINDIY
AIN3IHIND FHL HLM 3FONVAH0OIV NI 03131dWNOD N33F 3AVH
ONIMYEA ANV AIAMNS SIHL 40 S1dVd TV LvHL 31VIS AB3H3H |

311411430 S;YOAIAUNS




Legend ‘ 2
| ) . @) W 2
ool NG NI TSN s Stablilzed Grass / Parking o
H ()
c
! Stablized Sand M ‘ (J g
. +
©
‘,I [ ] Concrete z v z
Landscaped Area n A §
Property Buffer / Planted Screen m
‘ ~ / FFER ZONE Proposed Trees / Shrubs =
i Q ,_;T<——+T_ ‘\ Existing Tree to Remai [_‘
o xisting Tree to Remain
BUFFERZONE =~ . ) ,, i <
_,A.—\—-———‘ \[ n tree ! I “ Damaged Heritage Tree Removal
\ 18" Pine tre /\ B
( ) Existing Tree to be Removed
N
mpact cars
9
©
N
—
wfd
© |
> <
T T 9 g
o )
=
=
c ®
/ 7 overflow o
| carpaiking o2 © m—
e
(]
c 0
e
© v
wn
(S o
© r—1
| - Neo]
) E
=
E @
© < 3
[
30" Pine tree
Seal
Ry
e = Not For
i a0 | ! .
Garage/ ‘\ | COhStl'U ction
Stora% |
Date April 7, 2022
Issued Schematic Design

Revised

WATERSHED
1 | ‘l‘ \\\ \‘\ Building Sustainability
o

24" Oak tree

J_A | ¥ \ 302 Magnolia Avenue
= ) Fairhope, AL 36532
\ p 251.929.0514

4

M C1.0

‘\ Schematic Site Plan

|
|
|
|
|
|
e
|

Q

SITE PLAN "\
Scale: 1/16" = 1"-0" '







==

SOUTH ELEVATION

{ | -y

i

EAST ELEVATION

LOOKING NORTHWEST




City of Fairhope
Board of Adjustment
May 16, 2022

BOA 22.06 - Eastern Shore Presbyterian Church

* Legend

COF Corp. Limits
B-2 - General Business District
PUD - Planned Unit Development
R-1 - Low Density Single-Family
COF Planning Jurisdiction

86 AMH S N

Project Name:

Eastern Shore Presbyterian Church
Site Data:

13.3 acres +/-

Project Type:

Use Not Provided For \ ‘ I !
Jurisdiction: W @E -
Fairhope Planning Jurisdiction e
Zoning District:

R-1

PPIN Number:

9894, 111029, and 115671

General Location:

320 Presbyterian Drive, south of Rock
Creek Subdivision

Surveyor of Record:

N/A

Engineer of Record:

N/A

Owner / Developer:

Eastern Shore Presbyterian Church
School District:

N/A

Recommendation:

Approved
Prepared by: /
Mike Jeffries

VIALE BELLEZZA

86 AMH S N
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Summary of Request:

The subject property is located at 320 Presbyterian Drive and is zoned R-1 - Low Density Single-Family
Residential District. The property is currently used by Eastern Shore Presbyterian Church. The applicant is
requesting to expand the administrative facilities of the existing church. Currently, a church or Place of
Worship, per the Zoning Ordinance, is not indicated as a use allowed by right; a use allowed subject to special
conditions; nor a use allowed on appeal to the board of adjustments as defined in Table 3-1: Use Table.
Consequently, and as set by historical precedent, the proposed use is brought to the board as a “use not
provided for”.

The applicant provided a narrative stating that the church was established in 1994 and the sanctuary that
currently holds 275 people will not change. The intent is to enlarge the administrative area to create larger
work areas for each staff member. The applicant also provided the original annexation paper work showing
the property was annexed November 12, 2012. The R-1 zoning is the default zoning for all properties that
request to annex into the City of Fairhope. This request if approved will allow for the current expansion as
well as solidify the church as an allowed use for the property for any future expansions.

The church sits on three separate properties and as part of the building permit review a re-plat to combine
the properties would be required to avoid building across property lines.

Comments:
The Board of Adjustments is authorized to grant relief for a use not provided for through Article
[I.LA.4.d(4) which says the following:

d. Duties and Powers: The Board shall have the following duties and powers:

(4) Whenever, in any district established under this ordinance, a use is neither specifically permitted or denied
and an application is made by a property owner to the Director of Planning and Building for use, the Director
shall refer the application to the board of adjustment which shall have the authority to permit the use or deny
the use. The use may be permitted if it is similar to and compatible with permitted uses in the district and in
no way is in conflict with the general purpose and intent of this ordinance.

Analysis and Recommendation:
Any other application to the Board shall be reviewed under the following criteria and relief
granted only upon the concurring vote of four Board members:

(a) Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan;

(b) Compliance with any other approved planning document;

(c) Compliance with the standards, goals, and intent of this ordinance;

(d) The character of the surrounding property, including any pending development activity;

(e) Adequacy of public infrastructure to support the proposed development;

(f) Impacts on natural resources, including existing conditions and ongoing post-development
conditions;

(g) Compliance with other laws and regulations of the City;

(h) Compliance with other applicable laws and regulations of other jurisdictions;

(i) Impacts on adjacent property including noise, traffic, visible intrusions, potential physical impacts,
and property values;

(i) Impacts on the surrounding neighborhood including noise, traffic, visible intrusions, potential
physical impacts, and property values.

(k) Overall benefit to the community;

(I) Compliance with sound planning principles;

(m) Compliance with the terms and conditions of any zoning approval; and

(n) Any other matter relating to the health, safety, and welfare of the community.
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Staff has reviewed the above criteria and this application meets the standard requirements for
approval.

Staff Recommendation:
Staff Recommends Approval of case BOA 22.06 to allow the Eastern Shore Presbyterian Church to
operate at 320 Presbyterian Drive to include the following PIN#'s — 9894, 111029, and 115671.
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